Subscription basis):

Director Shares % Options %

William
Belbin

2,400,000 5.68 2,250,000 12.55

David
Pennock

2,400,000 5.68 2,250,000 12.55

Brett
Lambert

500,000 1.18  1,500,000 8.37

See Section 5.5 for further details of the Directors'
current and anticipated Security holdings.

Section 5.5

What important
contracts with
related parties is
the Company a
party to?

The Company has entered into the following related
party transactions on arms' length terms:

(a) executive services agreements or letters of
appointment with each of its Directors on
standard terms (refer to Section 6.7 for details);
and

(b) deeds of indemnity, insurance and access with
each of its Directors on standard terms (refer to
Section 6.8 for details).

Section 5.7

Who will be the
substantial

Shareholders (and their associates) holding an interest
in 5% or more of the Shares on issue as at the date of

Sections 2.2
and 7.6

 Page xxi

Topic Summary More
information

holders of the
Company?

this Prospectus are set out in the table below. See
Section 2.2 for further details on each of the
Shareholders' holdings as listed in the tables below.

Name Shares %

Western Areas Limited 3,125,000 15.82

David Pennock 2,300,000 11.65

William Belbin 2,300,000 11.65

Scott Glasson 2,050,000 10.38

CH2 Investments Pty Ltd 1,000,000 5.06

Skryne Hill Pty Ltd 1,000,000 5.06

Based on the information known as at the date of this
Prospectus, on Admission the following persons will
have an interest in 5% or more of the Shares on issue.

Name Minimum
Subscription

Maximum
Subscription

Shares % Shares %

Western
Areas
Limited

3,125,000 7.40 3,125,000 6.61

David
Pennock

 2,400,000 5.68 2,400,000 5.08

William
Belbin

 2,400,000 5.68 2,400,000 5.08

Scott
Glasson

2,150,000 5.09 2,150,000 4.55

What fees are
payable to the
Lead Manager?

The Company will pay to the Lead Manager the
following fees in connection with the Public Offer,
subject to the successful completion of the Public
Offer:

(i) a management fee of $40,000;

(ii) a lead manager fee of 2% on the total amount
raised in the Public Offer; and

(iii) a capital raising fee of 4% on the total amount
raised in the Public Offer.

Sections 1.6(a)
and 6.6

 Page xxii

Topic Summary More
information

Pursuant to the Lead Manager Mandate, the Company
has also agreed to issue the Lead Manager (or its

[…]

Section 7.3. If the Lead Manager Options are exercised, the resultant Shares will be of
the same class and will rank equally in all respects with the existing Shares in the
Company. The Company does not intend for the Lead Manager Options to be quoted.

Only the Lead Manager may accept the Lead Manager Offer. A personalised Lead
Manager Offer Application Form will be issued to the Lead Manager together with a
copy of this Prospectus.

1.3 Conditional Offers

The Offers under this Prospectus are conditional upon the following events occurring:

(a) the Company raising the Minimum Subscription, being $4,500,000, under the
Public Offer (refer to Section 1.1(b)); and

(b) ASX granting in-principle approval to admit the Company to the Official List
on conditions which the Directors are confident can be satisfied.

If these conditions are not satisfied then the Offers will not proceed and the Company
will repay all Application Monies received under the Offers in accordance with the
Corporations Act.

1.4 Proposed use of funds

Following the Offers, it is anticipated that the following funds will be available to the
Company:

Source of funds Minimum Subscription $ Maximum Subscription $

Existing cash as at the date of
this Prospectus

355,000 355,000

Proceeds from Public Offer 4,500,000 5,500,000

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE  4,855,000  5,855,000

 Page 3

The following table shows the intended use of funds in the two-year period following
Admission:

Proposed use of funds – Year 1 Minimum Subscription Maximum Subscription

$ % $ %

Exploration expenditure1 1,110,000 23.1 1,230,000 21.1

Directors' fees2 350,400 7.3 350,400 6.0

General administration fees and
working capital3

241,400 5.0 241,400 4.1

Future acquisition costs4 150,000 3.1 170,000 2.9%

Estimated expenses of the
Offers5

458,540 9.5 524,028 9.0

Total funds allocated – Year 1 2,310,340 48 2,515,828 43.1

Proposed use of funds – Year 2 Minimum Subscription Maximum Subscription

$ % $ %

Exploration expenditure1 1,700,000 35.3 2,080,000 35.7

Directors' fees2 350,400 7.3 350,400 6.0

General administration fees and
working capital3

241,400 5.0 241,400 4.1

Future acquisition costs4 212,182 4.4 646,263 11.1

Total funds allocated – Year 2 2,503,982 52.0 3,318,063 56.9

TOTAL FUNDS ALLOCATED 4,814,322 100 5,833,891 100

Notes:

1. See Section 2.6 for further information on the Company's proposed exploration budget.

2. See Sections 5.6 and 6.7 for further details of the Directors' remuneration.

3. Working capital includes the general costs associated with the management and
operation of the business including administration expenses, rent, other associated costs
and also surplus funds. The Directors will allocate surplus funds at their discretion in the
event the Company raises more than the Minimum Subscription under the Public Offer.

4. Future acquisition costs may include costs required for the identification of new projects

[…]

Shareholders (and their associates) holding an interest in 5% or more of the Shares on
issue as at the date of this Prospectus are set out in the table below. See Section 2.2
for further details on each of the Shareholders' holdings as listed in the tables below.

Name Shares %

Western Areas Limited 3,125,000 15.82

David Pennock 2,300,000 11.65

William Belbin 2,300,000 11.65

Scott Glasson 2,050,000 10.38

CH2 Investments 1,000,000 5.06

Skryne Hill Pty Ltd 1,000,000 5.06

Notes:

1. Messrs Belbin and Pennock are Directors and hold their interests in the Securities
indirectly through associated entities, Camelwood Investments Pty Ltd as trustee for the

 Page 75

Belbin Family Account and Wagoe Investments Pty Ltd as trustee for the HBH Family
Account, respectively.

2. Mr Scott Glasson resigned as a Director on 13 September 2019 and holds his interest in
the Securities indirectly through associated entity California Group Pty Ltd as trustee for
the Gemstone Family Account.

Based on the information known as at the date of this Prospectus, on Admission the
following persons (and their associates) will have an interest in 5% or more of the
Shares on issue:

Name Minimum Subscription Maximum Subscription

Shares % Shares %

Western Areas Limited 3,125,000 7.40% 3,125,000 6.61%

William Belbin1  2,400,000 5.68 2,400,000  5.08

David Pennock2 2,400,000 5.68 2,400,000  5.08

Scott Glasson3 2,150,000 5.09 2,150,000 4.55

Notes:

1. Mr Belbin is a Director and holds his interest in the Securities indirectly through
associated entity Camelwood Investments Pty Ltd as trustee for the Belbin Family
Account. As at the date of this Prospectus, Mr Belbin intends to subscribe for up to
100,000 Shares under the Public Offer.

2. Mr Pennock is a Director and holds his interest in the Securities indirectly through
associated entity Wagoe Investments Pty Ltd as trustee for the HBH Family Account. As
at the date of this Prospectus, Mr Pennock intends to subscribe for up to 100,000 Shares
under the Public Offer.

[…]

BDO Corporate Finance (WA) Pty Ltd

Peter Toll

Director

8

APPENDIX 1

METAL HAWK LIMITED

PRO-FORMA STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

The cash and cash equivalents balance above does not account for working capital movements over the period from 1 July
2020 until completion. We have been advised that the Company’s exploration, development and corporate costs for the
period from 1 July 2020 to present is approximately $150,000.

The pro-forma statement of financial position after the Offers is as per the statement of financial

position before the Offers adjusted for any subsequent events and the transactions relating to the

issue of shares pursuant to this Prospectus. The statement of financial position is to be read in

conjunction with the notes to and forming part of the historical financial information set out in

Appendix 4 and the prior year financial information set out in Appendix 2 and Appendix 3.

Audited as at Subsequent Pro-forma Pro-forma Pro-forma Pro-forma

30-Jun-20 events adjustments adjustments after Offers after Offers

Min Max Min Max

Notes $ $ $ $ $ $

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 2 97,993 460,606 4,041,460 4,975,972 4,600,059 5,534,571

Trade and other receivables 826 - - - 826 826

Prepayments 67,223 - - - 67,223 67,223

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 166,042 460,606 4,041,460 4,975,972 4,668,108 5,602,620

NON CURRENT ASSETS

Exploration and evaluation 3 194,155 700,394 - - 894,549 894,549

TOTAL NON CURRENT ASSETS 194,155 700,394 - - 894,549 894,549

TOTAL ASSETS 360,197 1,161,000 4,041,460 4,975,972 5,562,657 6,497,169

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables (84,699) - - - (84,699) (84,699)

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES (84,699) - - - (84,699) (84,699)

TOTAL LIABILITIES (84,699) - - - (84,699) (84,699)

NET ASSETS/(LIABILITIES) 275,498 1,161,000 4,041,460 4,975,972 5,477,958 6,412,470

EQUITY

Share capital 4 765,949 793,438 3,943,519 4,883,519 5,502,905 6,442,905

Reserves 5 488,514 367,563 444,486 444,486 1,300,562 1,300,562

Accumulated losses 6 (978,965) - (346,544) (352,032) (1,325,509) (1,330,997)

TOTAL EQUITY 275,498 1,161,000 4,041,460 4,975,972 5,477,958 6,412,470

9

APPENDIX 2

 METAL HAWK LIMITED

STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

  Audited for the  Audited for the

  year ended period ended

  30-Jun-20 30-Jun-19

  $ $

Other income 6,566 -

Expenses

Exploration expensed (194,501) (30,925)

General and administrative expenses (15,840) -

Professional fees (289,047) (17,476)

Personnel expenses (384,948) (10,072)

Marketing and business development (25,552) -

[…]

Proceeds from shares issued to WSA  500,000 500,000

Purchase of LIT Tenements  (60,000) (60,000)

  460,606 460,606

Pro-forma adjustments:

Proceeds from shares issued under this Prospectus  4,500,000 5,500,000

Capital raising costs  (458,540) (524,028)

  4,041,460 4,975,972

Pro-forma Balance  4,600,059 5,534,571

19

  Audited as at Pro-forma

  30-Jun-20 after Offers

NOTE 3. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION $ $

Exploration and evaluation 194,155 894,549

Audited balance of Metal Hawk as at 30 June 2020   194,155

   194,155

Subsequent events:

Purchase of the Tasex Tenement   150,000

Acquisition of tenement from CH2   174,100

Purchase of Skryne Hill Tenements for cash, shares
316,294

and through the issue of the Skryne Hill Options

Purchase of LIT Tenements   60,000

   700,394

 Pro-forma Balance   894,549

20

  Audited as at Pro-forma Pro-forma

  30-Jun-20 after Offers after Offers

   Min Max

NOTE 4. SHARE CAPITAL  $ $ $

Share capital  765,949 5,502,905 6,442,905

 Number of Number of

 shares (Min) shares  (Max) $ $

Audited balance of Metal Hawk as at 30
June 2020

13,060,000 13,060,000 765,949 765,949

 13,060,000 13,060,000 765,949 765,949

Subsequent events:

Shares issued under pre-IPO seed raise 1,562,500 1,562,500 250,000 250,000

Shares issued to CH2 for purchase of
tenement 1,000,000

3,125,000
1,000,000
3,125,000

160,000
500,000

160,000
500,000

Issue of shares to WSA

Shares issued to vendors of the Skryne
Hill Tenements

1,000,000 1,000,000 160,000 160,000

Issue of WSA Options treated as a
capital raising cost

- - (276,563) (276,563)

Shares issued under pre-IPO seed raise 1,562,500 1,562,500 250,000 250,000

6,687,500 6,687,500 793,438 793,438

Pro-forma adjustments:

Shares issued under the Public Offer 22,500,000 27,500,000 4,500,000 5,500,000

Capital raising costs capitalised - - (335,103) (395,103)

Issue of Lead Manager Options treated
- - (238,000) (238,000)

as a cost of the Offers

Remaining expense recognised in
- - 16,622 16,622

relation to the issue of KMP Shares

 22,500,000 27,500,000 3,943,519 4,883,519

Pro-forma Balance 42,247,500 47,247,500 5,502,905 6,442,905

* The Company has deferred consideration of 3,500,000 shares relating to the agreements with Spartan Exploration Pty

Ltd (‘Spartan’) and Berehaven Holdings Pty Ltd (‘Berehaven’). These agreements are referred to as the ‘Spartan

Agreement’ and ‘Berehaven Agreement’ respectively.

Under the Spartan Agreement, the Company is liable for deferred consideration in the event the following milestones

are met:

 Milestone A: at the Company's election, either a cash payment of $500,000 or the issue of 2,500,000 Shares to